Suiseki Phase Shifter for Eurorack
  Thank you for purchasing the Suiseki circuit board and panel set.  This document includes the parts
list, schematic, a reference layout image, construction notes and operation notes.
  Construction Notes:
  The attached bill of materials (BOM) lists all parts needed for the board. The BOM uses mostly
Digikey product numbers for reference, but parts can of course be ordered from any supplier such as
Mouser or your favorite octopart.com search result using the vendor numbers.  Some folks like to use
all 1% metal film resistors, but it is not necessary.  The only critical capacitors are C8 to C14 and C23

seen before bending).  Drop the LED leads into their PCB holes and gently nudge the LED into the
panel hole.  Turn board over and solder one LED lead.  Adjust the alignment if needed, then solder the
remaining lead.  The LED will glow green for positive LFO half-cycles and red for negative LFO half-
cycles when installed correctly.
Suiseki Parts List for version 1
Qty               Value            Package                           RefDes                                               Description                                       Vendor No.                     Digikey Part No.
Capacitors  (C3, C6, C17 and C22 designators are not used)
4 6800pF radial 5mm C13, C14, C23, C24 6800pF 50V film 5% B32529C1682J289 495-4894-1-ND
2 100nF radial 5mm C8, C10 0.1 uF 63V film 5% R82DC3100AA50J 399-5863-ND
7 100nF radial 5mm C1, C2, C7, C15, C16, 0.1 uF 50V X7R ceramic C322C104K5R5TA 399-4329-ND
4 470nF radial 5mm C9, C11, C12, C25 0.47 uF 63V film 5% R82DC3470Z360J 399-9690-ND
C20, C21
2 22uF radial 2.5mm C4, C5 22 uF, 50V alum  2.5mm EEU-FC1H220H P19653CT-ND
2 100uF radial 2.5mm C18, C19 100 uF, 35V alum, 2.5mm ECA-1VM101 P5165-ND
Resistors and potentiometers (may use all 1% if desired)
2 100R axial R25, R29 100 Ohm 1/4W 5% carbon CFR-25JB-52-100R 100QBK-ND
7 1K axial R9, R12, R23, R34, R49, 1K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-1K 1.0KQBK-ND
R55, R61
1 1K5 axial R11 1.5K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-1K5 1.5KQBK-ND
3 4K7 axial R6, R19, R30 4.7K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-4K7 4.7KQBK-ND
1 6K8 axial R2 6.8K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-6K8 6.8KQBK-ND
1 7K5 axial R17 7.5K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-7K5 7.5KQBK-ND
11 10K axial R5, R35, R36, R43, R45, R46, 10K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-10K 10KQBK-ND
R51, R52, R57, R58, R63
5* 15K axial R18, R21, R28, R38, R39 15K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-15K 15KQBK-ND
  * - R21, R28, R38, R39 are optional, see notes
1 22K axial R4 22K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-22K 22KQBK-ND
8 27K axial R7, R33, R47, R48, R53, 27K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-27K 27KQBK-ND
R54, R59, R60
2 30K axial R24, R31 30K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-30K 30KQBK-ND
1 47K axial R10 47K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-47K 47KQBK-ND
2 56K axial R1, R26 56K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-56K 56KQBK-ND
1 82K axial R15 82K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-82K 82KQBK-ND
10 100K axial R3, R8, R14, R16, R32, 100K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-100K 100KQBK-ND
R37, R41, R50, R56, R62
1 220K axial R40 220K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-220K 220KQBK-ND
1 330K axial R22 330K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-330K 330KQBK-ND
2 470K axial R13, R20 470K 1/4W 5% carbon film CFR-25JB-52-470K 470KQBK-ND
Potentiometers are Alpha 9mm right-angle PC mount types from Thonk, Small Bear, Erthenvar, etc.
1 B10K 9mm R/A VR2 10K linear 9mm R/A PC mnt Erthenvar 9mm B10K
3 B100K 9mm R/A VR1, VR3, VR4 100K linear 9mm R/A PC mnt Erthenvar 9mm B100K
1 10K 3362 trimmer R27 10K linear trimpot 3362 series 3362P-1-103LF 3362P-103LF-ND